lives, wounds, and terrible memories. On Hill 
260, in not much more space than a couple of 
football fields, the Japanese suffered five 
hundred and sixty (560) killed in action. Wounded 
could not be counted. The three week battle cost 
the Americal (98) ninety-eight dead, five hundred 
and eighty-one (581) wounded, and twenty-four(24) 
missing in action. Many of Lt. Roy's men were 
lost and wounded. Dad survived and was promoted 
to Sergeant. 

During March, the Japanese lost fifty five hundred 
( 5500) killed in their ill-advised attack on the 
Perimeter as a whole, with an additional seven 
thousand ( 7000) wounded. the U. S. forces lost 
two hundred and sixty-three ( 263) dead. Poor 
leadership by General Kanda and Hyakutake, 
suicidal Japanese fanaticism, and the resolve of 
the American forces, largely account for the 
massacre . A Yank Magazine article dated May 19, 
1944 noted that many Japanese carried a substance